Chief Fire Officer of the Ghana National Fire Service stated that, ultimately, the mixing of 
combustible fuel with floodwater was the real cause of the incident. The indirect cause was the lack 
of proper channels for the drainage of rainwater, resulting in perennial flooding (Smith-Asante, 
2016). One hundred and fifty-nine (159) persons were estimated to have died in the explosion 
(Smith-Asante, 2016). The fuel station itself and five neighbouring houses were destroyed, and an 

estimated $428,000 worth of property was damaged (Acquah, 2017; Rahman & Shaban, 2016; 
“Three days of mourning…”, 2015).